the remaining 40% during years nine and ten. The funds will be used to finance the construction of 
the Guayepo III and Atlántico solar parks.  

During the period, the Second Tranche of Ordinary Bonds and Commercial Paper of Codensa, now 
Enel Colombia, matured for a value of three hundred and seventy-five billion Colombian pesos 
(375,000,000,000), and Series E of the Sixth Tranche of Ordinary Bonds under the same program 
was canceled, for a value of two hundred billion Colombian pesos (200,000,000,000). In addition, 
the Fifth Tranche of Ordinary Bonds under the Program for the Issuance and Placement of Ordinary 
Bonds, Ordinary Green Bonds, Ordinary Social Bonds, Ordinary Sustainable Bonds, Ordinary 
Sustainability-Linked Bonds, and Commercial Paper of Enel Colombia S.A. ESP, worth five hundred 
and sixty-five billion Colombian pesos (565,000,000,000). 

At the end of December 2025, Enel Colombia's entire financial debt was denominated in pesos and 
had an average maturity of 4.24 years.